Latest calculation period-end 31 March 2015  31 March 2016  31 March 2016
Pension plan assets ¥18,095  ¥－  $－
Total of actuarial obligation and minimum liability
reserve under pension programs 20,476  －  －

Difference ¥(2,381)  ¥－  $－
Ratio of subsidiaries’ contributions to total
contributions to entire plans 2.7%  －  －

10.  Contingent liabilities

At 31 March 2016 and 2017, contingent liabilities were as follows:

 Millions of yen
Thousands of
U.S. dollars

 2016  2017  2017
Contingently liable for:
Guarantees of loans of others ¥490  ¥605  $5,451
Guarantees under debt assumption agreements 10,000  10,000  90,090
   Total ¥10,490  ¥10,605  $95,541

26

11.  Lease transactions

(As lessee)

 (a) Finance leases
The Group leases, as lessee, mainly machinery, equipment and vehicles such as buses under its traffic
business, aircraft under its other business and software. As described in Note 2(h), pro forma information
regarding leased property whose lease inception was prior to 1 April 2008 and which were accounted for
with accounting treatment similar to that used for operating leases is as follows:

Machinery, equipment

and vehicles  Others  Total
 Millions of yen

At 31 March 2016:

Acquisition cost ¥16,797  ¥3,225  ¥20,022

Accumulated depreciation 13,251  2,135  15,386

Accumulated impairment loss 233  1  234

Net leased property ¥3,313  ¥1,089  ¥4,402

At 31 March 2017:

Acquisition cost ¥16,119  ¥3,225  ¥19,344

Accumulated depreciation 13,880  2,291  16,171

Accumulated impairment loss 233  1  234

Net leased property ¥2,006  ¥933  ¥2,939

 Thousands of U.S. dollars
At 31 March 2017:

Acquisition cost $145,216  $29,054  $174,270

Accumulated depreciation 125,045  20,640  145,685

Accumulated impairment loss 2,099  9  2,108

Net leased property $18,072  $8,405  $26,477

Future minimum lease payments to be paid under finance leases above were as follows:

 Millions of yen
Thousands of
U.S. dollars

 2016  2017  2017
Due within 1 year ¥1,602  ¥1,454  $13,099
Due after 1 year 3,768  2,315  20,856

Total ¥5,370  ¥3,769  $33,955

An allowance for impairment loss on leased property in the amount of ¥2 million was included in other
current and non-current liabilities in the consolidated balance sheets for 31 March 2016.

27

Lease expense and other information at 31 March 2016 and 2017 was as follows:

 Millions of yen
Thousands of